Mr, Paul Hooh - 5/16/76
2599 LeConte Avs,, )
Borkoloy, Cal. 94708

Dear FPaul,

Itakoitfrclyournotaofthochsndthacnclosoduﬁdaudu’/&ssumem
you have glven lamont all that could bs of interest in your files on this subject and
thatotLBO'umofhispuphlotuthoonlyuhmtmonvmchhastmedﬂn
544 addross. This was one of my purposes in writing you. Thanks.

Smbw,uid.efronyoxmaffortauthmtolesmtfithadwornmthew
that particular pamphlet rather than others the FECC printed, I had thought you had
more than I'd used in O in NO, However, that, too, is useful, becauss he ahs his own

terests and this does not leavek hinm time for reading assassination 1iterature.

e and I spoke of this prior to his Jation 3/27 plece but he then did not mention
his efforts to get his files, That came later. He also did not mentlon having heard
£ron you when we dined 4/18 and I told lim of this aspect of your worke And that it

your vorke

What you reflect of his interesy comes {rom what 1 told him gbout LHO's use
of .that pemphlet and the FEI's yeluctance to give the WC ghat copy.

I knew he was going to China, He phoned several weoits ago. If ho had told me
‘hadoalladyouormagdnswld@thnommmdotmramdmlmﬁ.m

conversation to him or $o you.

If you refer to this to others you might want to conaider that the desaription

v"nioe 0ld lef'tie” may be taken other than you probedly intend. I, o, found bim o
buavezyintemﬁngperm,aminundmdbodyforhiammdinﬁmmam

particular. But the posaible inference, whether or not intended, that his mind 1ia out
of date, may kick baock on youe

1] % also found him to be quite outspoken, quite an individusl, one who does and

says his own think, I can't remomber the laat time I heard anyons address a waiter

as dipectly and unequivocally.

Le was not really aware of what we discussed with him, He had, however, had an
earlier assessination interest. Unfortunately, he then turned to Lans. As I have told
you bufore, lane could not, as an investigator, find publo halr in a whorehouse.Too

.Inthatearlydwitmidxthavemﬂoawramiacmofneanahadmobtdned
some s0lld evidence, !

iast year I made a profitless arrangoments for sone distrivution of
thoseofmwboolmnotclaaetowtotmdnt.”mlnboludq'eobmakamontb
dad-lmdas.tanlytozstmtnromﬁmmaxudmtomm;dﬂnghw
debttonpﬂntthcfmtmdtm:d.Thaymforallmoucalpurposesoutofpnnt.
1 an reduced to \ mp&as._mh@ﬂydqa_aaaddm.mesemnotamublofor
oommarcial distri mI‘thohwwthiy“mavﬂlablosnacouploafbookstmain
your ares. I've heard of them other places, The distributor was slow bheginning to get
tho‘ooobontmhm.Myﬁl'nhedmramtmdmtnmfmmsor.nt
whatever it can mean to you, have I had a single dxder or letter reporting having learned
of any of my books from your anthelogy.

Mhaanotnentionedhnvingyourmonthecnfuutou.Imamthut:lf
he had told .im, Yim would have pentioned it. I think i% probable that you do not under -
standmd.wﬂerehoccnesfm.umhshorvmhemgc.lh.noimﬁmdlmm
probebly find aviuve in ur memo but there is havdly anyone lese likely to distribute
it except to nuts than I bave not been able to read all of that material. I will
a.sIcan.Bndermypramtnnﬁaﬁ.mwmdmummmsdtoruﬁngmdw
lingxﬁm.Ymmwioeiomqmttmcntor!mthouroapnmtowm."lt
thlaoanbetamutemlly.lnryanmmdhg,wtuntodto’rmpomoa"andimlm
not less than “analyses, comzentaries and lettews or referral and all materials used
thm:ln."Ifyouampceparedtppushthiahndofmqu&stymughtmuputhnwh.

Sincerely,



May 11, 1976
Dear Harold,

Thanks for your letter of April 23. By coincidence, I wrote to
Corliss Lamont after seeing his article in the Nation of 3/27, about his
attempts to get his FBI file. 'I sent him the appendices on him and the -
ECLC, in f= the former case both. as published from one-of the pre-assassination’
Oswald reports, and as just 'released' by theArchives, with the nemes -
deleted. After I got your letter and copled summespmzxpxex some pages for
you to send him, he called me up and said that he was passing through S.F.
on his way to Chiha. Russ Skake Stetler and T did meet with him for sbout
an hour - it turns out that Russ knows him foxwkheyds from the E ECLC sbout
10 years ago. He seemed quite interested in the details of Oswald's. use. of
the pamphlet in New Orleans, the significance of 5Lk Camp xk St., how the
FBI handled this, etc. We a.lso discussed more general issues, such as the
handling of the FBI file. He mentioned that he had talked with you, and
remembered quite a few of kkk the things you had discussed, in some detail.
He's a nice old leftie - it was interesting to meet someone whom I had known
mXx only as a name (on a pamhPlet, and on the library at Harvard where I ==
spent many unpleasent hours). . . .

I do have the entire CIA file; thanks. I have asked the CTA for all of
their response to my memo. I wrote up some notes on about 100 peges of key
Xkm items, and prepared a subject guide, which might’ come in hendy if these
documents get into the news again. Bud has a ecopy; you might want to take a
look at it. I cen send you a. copy if you wish.

You will be pleased to hear-that BmskeMoxskr Post-Mortem is in at least
two of the major Berkeley bookstorés. We did update the 1list of contributors
in the anthology to mention it.

Eneloxze Enclosed is a copy for you of the stuff I gave Lamont. (My old
memo on 54l Camp, Mitchell's letter of 10/16/69, and two pages from the FBI's
copy of the pemphlet. I alsc mentioned CE 2520 (where Oswald allegedly informed
the NO. police that "Carlos Lamont was not a he but was a she.")

Best wi/?'s »
PIH



" page pamphlet entitled "The Crime Against Cuba” by CORLISS LAMONT, which he
carried with him as it contained all of the information regarding the committee,

i title of which is not "Lee Harvey Oswald” but "Fair Play for Cuba Committee -

Hw/

FBI INVESTIGATION OF OSWALD'S USE OF THE ADIRESS 544 CAMP STREET

Synopsis: One of Oswald's pamphlets with the 544 Camp,St., address was in the
files of the FBI before the assassination, At that time, the FBI apparently
did not investigate the FPCC's connection with the building there. The Warren
Cormission seems not to have noticed this omission,

* * * * * * * * * * * % * x * *

The day after Oswald's arrest in New Orleans on August 9, 1963, he was
interviewed, at his own request, by SA John L. Quigley of the FBI. Among
Oswald's literature was a pamphlet entitled "The Crime Against Cuba.” Quigley
noted that Oswald "made available™ a copy of this pamphlet and of the two
one-page items he was handing out (17H761). As reported in detail below, I
have learned that Quigley kept this copy, and that it did bear the rubber-stamped
impression * FPCC / 544 CAMP ST. / NEW ORLEANS, IA." :

Quigley's report of the interview (17H758-62) includes a verbatim
transcription of the two one-page items, each of which bears Hidell's name
and "P.0. Box 30016." However, there is no mention of 544 Camp Street.anywhere
in this report. The only reference to the pamphlet is as follows:"OSWALD
stated in addition to this he had on his person several coples of a thirty-nine

and he would be in a position to refer to it for proper answers in the event
someocne questioned him regarding the aims and purposes of the commmittee, OSWALD
had in his possession at the time of interview a copy of the above three
described documents and made available a copy of each to the Agent." (17H761)
This 1961 pamphlet is a critical essay on U.S. policy toward Cuba before
and during the Bay of Pigs invasion. The FPCC is mentioned only in one of the
references on page 38, and in the rubber-stamped address. One can only speculate
why Oswald allegedly told Quigley that the pamphlet contained information about
the committee., Quigley testified that Oswald was evasive when asked for details
such as where FPCC meetings were held (4H435-6). Quigley's report noted that
"OSWALD said that the committee did not have any offices in New Orleans, and .
whenever meetings were held they were held in residences of various members."” ) S

(17H759) ,
It is hard to see how Quigley could have missed the s ped address. He

~told the Warren Commission that he "reviewed" this pamphlet' with Oswald (4H437).

Since Oswald probably did not say “I have this thirty-nine page pamphlet with
me,” and the back cover is not numbered as rage 40, it is reasonable to conclude
from the language of Quigley's report that he himself looked at page 39, where
the address appears.,

The pamphlet was not completely forgotten by the FBI: on September 12, the
New Orleans office asked the New York office to “furnish an appropriate charac-
terization of Corliss Lamont" '(17H811). This “characterization” (of Lamont as
a Comsymp, of course), and Quigley's interview report, were included in two .
larger reports: that of SA Kaack, dated October 31, 1963 (CE 826), and that of
SA DeBrueys, dated October 25, 1963 (CD 1114, VI-29, pp. 24-41). Neither Kaack's
nor DeBrueys’ report includes any further information on the pamphlet (beyond
what is in the Quigley memo). In particular, neither mentions the 544 Camp
Street address, .

This omission is most suspicious in the case of the DeBrueys report, the

New Orleans Division." Although this report is primarily about Oswald, it does
mention attempts to identify A.J. Hidell, (As the Commission noticed - see CE 833,
# 17 - this was not in the otherwise quite similar Kaack report.) DeBrueys'
synopsis noted that "Cuban sources at New Orleans have no pertinent information
regarding anyone named HIDELL and there is no record of any such name in the New
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Orleans directory or from credit sources. No activity of subject organization
observed ‘since 8/16/63." (As I observed in my memo of 5/7/68, DeBrueys' '
description of the August 16 incident is peculiar. He said that there were

two, not three, persons involved, and that they remained in front of the ITM
"for only a few moments.”,This incident is not in the Kaack report at all.) ~ .

Thus, it appears that DeBrueys quite properly tried to identify Hidell, who

was presumably a leader of the N.0. FPCC, but the evidence which Quigley had

obtained that a certain address was being used by the "subject organization”

somehow escaped his attention.
I cannot be sure that I have seen all of the FBI reports which should

have mentioned the 544 Camp address. (Understandably, the unpublished DeBrueys

report was not included in the headquarters file on Oswald (CE 834); my copy is

from the State Department file.) The Commission was not eager to study even

the headquarters file (5H11-14); I have seen no indication that they ever got

interested in the Dallas and N.O. field office files where, presumably, such

material as the pamphlets and transcripts of tape recordings were kept, However,
to the best of my knowledge, there is no mention of Oswald's use of the 544 )

Camp Street address in any FBI report prepared before the assassination, although

a pamphlet with that-address was in the FBI's files. .

: Three days after the assassination, the FBI did conduct what may generously
_be called an investigation of this matter. This investigation seems to have
consisted of an interview with Sam Newman (CD 75, pp. 680-1), and brief followup
checks with Frank Bartes and Guy Banister (CD 75, pp. 682~3). The results were
incorporated into the FBI's Surmary Report to the Commissioni "Also at the time
of his August, 1963, arrest, Oswald had been passing out publications bearing
the stamp "FPCC, 544 Camp Street, New Orleans, lLa,"” But Mr, S.M. Newman, owner
of the building at that address, advised he had riever rented office space to the
Fair Play for Cuba Committee or to anyone using any of the aliases Oswald had
been known to use. Neither could Mr, Newman identify photographs of Oswald as -
having been the occupant of office space in the building.” (CD 1, p. 64)

The Secret Service did investigate this address (CE 1414, CE 3119), In fact,
the copy of the Lamont pamphlet in CE 3120 got to the Commission via the SS (CD .
1495). On December 6, 1963, the FBI emphatically dissuaded the SS from continuing -
its investigation of Oswald's literature, It appears from SS SAIC Rice's report . i
on his conversations with the FBI that the FBI's action was prompted by Rice's
inquiries on that date into the printing of some of Oswald's literature in New
Orleans (SS 517, unpublished part). However, another SS repgort (that part of SS
517 which is in CE 1414) reveals: that Rice had also asked about 544 Camp: "On
12-6-63 SAIC Rice inquired of FBI Special Agent Paul Alker, liew Orleans, as to

- the results of any investigation which they may have conducted in an attempt to
connect Lee Harvey Oswald and the "FAIR PLAY FOR CUBA COMMITTEE" with the address
544 Camp Street, New Orleans. SA Alker advised that they had checked this angle -
out thoroughly but with negative results:" -(22H831) .

Unless there are reports I have not found, the FBI never told the Commission
the significance of 544 Camp Street, nor did it point out its own incompetence o
(at least) in failing to check this out before the assassination. The FBI _may
not even have sent the Quigley copy of the pamphlet to the Commission. (FBI
Exhibit D-25 appears to include the "Hands off Cuba® handbill which Oswald gave
Quigley, but the Archives could not find any cover letter or memorandum relating
to this exhibit, which is identified only as "three FPCC handbills.") My inquiries
have not been successful in obtaining a copy of this Quigley pamphlet in the
Archives or elsewhere (but they have been successful in finding that the 544 -
Camp address was on it); a summary of these inquiries is presented here.

After reading "Oswald in New Orleans,” I wondered what the FBI had done
about this matter before the assassination. I noted that Quigley's report does
not explicitly say that he kept the literature that Oswald showed him, and I
learned that same copies of the Lamont pamphlet were found without the stamped




The Archives has told me that "an examination of pertinent records of the

- given to Special Agent John L. Quigley by Lee Harvey Oswald, a copy, or a report

* (that is, presumably, the FBI) may have been in error. (After all, I deliberately

. Note added October 26, 1969:
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address. Since I did not expect the Archives could find an item which I could
not prove they had, I decided to write first to the Justice Department, under
the Freedom of Information Act. (Copies of my correspondence with the Justice
Department and the Archives, totaling 18 pages to date, are available on
request.) I would characterize the Justice Department’s replies as slow, not
too responsive, and remarkably imprecise considering that the department is '
full of lawyers. I suspect that such responses are more routine than not, and ﬁ
T feel that whatever deliberate suppression was involved in delaying a meaningful
response to me is of negligible significance, compared to the importance of the
document itself, v

The first breakthrough was in a letter from Mr, James T. Devine, Assistant
to the Deputy Attorney General, dated September 11, 1968, in which he confirmed
my guess that Quigley had kept the pamphlet which Oswald had 'made available"
to him, and indicated that a "record copy” is presently in the files of the
Justice Department. In a letter dated November 8, Mr, Devine confirmed the
presence of the address: "The Quigley documentsis identical to the. 11 copies
transmitted to the Warren Commission which contain the rubber stamped impressioni
FPCC / 544 Camp Ste / New Orleans, La." '

On the important question of whether the FBI suppressed this pamphlet from
the Warren Commission, the information I have obtained so far 1is contradictory,

Commission has failed to reveal any indication that the original Lamont pamphlet

concerning the pamphlet was transmitted to the Commission by the Federal Bureau
of Investigation. None of the original pamphlets which we received from the F.B.I.’
bears any identification which would indicate that it is the pamphlet given to
Agent Zuigley by Oswald .... We have no original Crime Against Cuba pamphlets
except those in CE 3120 and F.B.I. Exhibits 99 and 303." (Letters dated August
2 and 19, 1968) Before the Justice Department checked their "record copies" for
me, they said that "we have caused the files of the Federal Bureau of Investigation -
to be re-checked and it has been determined that all copies of the pamphlet

- you requested have been turned over to the Archives.” (Letter of April 23, 1968)
- On the one hand, I would not be surprised if the Archives were honestly unable

to find this item even if they had it. On the other hand, the Justice Department '

had not explained why I was interested in just this one copy of the pamphlet,
hoping that my correspondents would not see its significan e.) In any case, one
cannot determine to what extent the FBI kept this pamphlet '(and its meaning)
hidden from the Warren Commission without clarifying this contradictory evidence.

Paul L. Hoch

: e : ' December 26, 1968
After attempting to divert me by repeating the claim that a copy is in IR
the Warren Commission files, and by sending me a copy of CE 3120, the Justice
Department finally gave in (when I appealed to the Attorney General) and sent
me a Xerox of the original pamphlet. The original is the record copy, and thus
was apparently never given to the Commission, It bears the Camp St, address,

_ Quigley’s initials and the date received, but no other handwritten markings.



®ffire of the Attormep General
Waszhington, A. ¢. 20530

0CT 1 61869

Mr. Paul L. Hoch

2537 Regent Street
Apartment # 202

Berkeley, California 94704

Dear Mr. Hoch:

This is in response to your letter of September 16,
1969, requesting my review, pursuant to 28 -C.F.R. § 16.7(c),
of what you term "in effect a denial" by the Deputy Attorney
General of your requests under the Freedom of Information
Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, for official records of the Department
of Justice. You request access, on separate Forms DJ-118,
to pages 1, 38, 39, 40 of the "original" and 'record" copies
of a pamphlet entitled "The Crime Against Cuba' by Corliss
Lamont. The original, which is the Department's ''record"
copy as well, was obtained by Special Agent John Lester
Quigley from Lee Harvey Oswald in New Orleans on August 10,

1963.

Whether or not the pamphlet is technicall& exempt under
one or more of the provisions of § 552(b), I have determined
that it shall be made available to you. The exemptions do
not require that records falling within them be withheld;
they merely authorize the withholding of such records by
exempting them from the Act's otherwise applicable compulsory
disclosure requirements.

Accordingly, a xerox copy of the entire original pam-.
phlet is enclosed. I am pleased to be able to act favorably "
on your request.

ingerely,

Attorney General
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SuccesTED REFERENCES

In this pamphlet I have not endeavored to

describe in any detail the immense progress that
Cuba has made under the Castro regime. For
information about this aspect of the Cuban Rev-
olution I refer the reader to the following:

Books and pamphlets’

Leo Hubcrman and Paul M. Sweezy, Cuba,

" Anatomy of a Revolution, Monthly Review
Press, New York, 1960. Cloth, §$3.50; paper-
back, $§1.75. C

C. Wright Mills, h&naa.. Yankece: The wac&:..

tion in Cuba, Ballantine Books, New York,
1960. 50¢. .
Paul A. Baran, Reflections on the Cuban Revo-

lution, Monthly Review Press, New York,
1961. 35¢.

Sources for both internal developments in Cuba
and the invasion of April 1961

38

Fair Play, bulletin of the Fair Play for Cuba
Committee, 799 Broadway, New York 3,N. Y.

The Indepcndent, 225 Lafayette Street, New
York 12, N. Y.

Monthly Review, 66 Barrow Street, New York
14, N. Y. A .

National Guardian, 197 East 4th Strect, New
York 9, N. Y. (especially see dispatches from
Guardian Editor-in-Exile, Cedric Belfrage,
Havana). o

New York Times, Times Square, New York,
N. Y. . '

I F. Stone’s Weckly, 5618 Nebraska Avenue,
N.W., Washington 15, D.C.

Petition to the President of the United States

and the Atltorney General, by American
Lawyers, and supporting Memorandum of
Law concerning the Policy of the American
Government relating to Cuba under the
Neutrality Laws, Treaties with Cuba, and
International Law, New York, 1961, (‘Copies
may be obtained from Mr. Jesse. Gordon,
335 Sixth Avenue, New York 14, N. Y. Price
$1.00 to cover cost of printing and mailing, )

Fo°GCC
544 CAMP oT.
NEW ORLEANS, L.
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Part of enclosure to letter of October 16, 1969 from John !

.y mow

)



TG

SRR Available— : B co D 5
OTHER BASIC PAMPHLETS " . ' .
by CORLISS LAMONT . - . J

' 2. The Civil Liberties Crisis v R -
" 3. The Humanist Tradition ' i

4. Effects of American Foreign Policy . S ..
5. Buck to the Bill of Righis : . ) TR {

7. Challenge te McCarthy _ S 4

8. The Congressional Inquisition ' |
9. The Assauvlt on Acudemic Freedom ’ ) S &
10. The Right to Travel A j . Ny
11. To End Nuclear Bomb Tests © T o ..

(With Marguret Lamont)
12. A Peace Program for the U.S.A.
13. My Trip Around the World

All pamphlets 10¢ each ' ' -
. Send your order to BASIC PAMPHLETS, . o .
 Box 42, Cathedral Station, Nezw York 25, R .
New York. S

Special pﬁces on bulk.orders: 7 Copies 50¢; - \
15 copies $1.00; S0 copies or more, 40% :

; 7
discount.
L}
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Part of enclosure to letter of October 16, 1969 from John Mitchell,

The illegible initials are 3
; : generally similar to those on on
of the handbills in FBI Exhibit D-25; they vresumably are "gLQ".

The date is "8/10/63." & i i /
ahe date is 3 rough tracing of the notations » ‘o)/ ! )

AR

\, Other than the stamped address ( :
3 st on page 39, there appear b
po marks or writing added to this copy of’the pamp}?i):t. to be

(P.L.H.)



